average interest rate of the outstanding debt as of September 30, 2020 is approximately 4.02% (4.80% as of
September 30, 2019).

The fair value, taking into consideration the counterparty credit risk, of bank borrowings as of September 30, 2020
and 2019 is similar to the book value since the debt is either subject to variable interest rates and market spreads,
or subject to fixed rates that are at a market level (Note 3.B).

As of September 30, 2020 and 2019, the sensitivity of the market value of bank borrowings in relation to interest
rate changes is as follows:

 Interest rate change

   09.30.2020   09.30.2019

Thousands of euros +0.25% -0.25% +0.25% -0.25%

Change in the value of the debt (*) 1,152 (1,152) 3,838 (3,838)
 (*) Income and equity increase in negative and expenses and equity decrease in positive.

70

As of September 30, 2020 and 2019, the sensitivity of the market value of foreign currency bank borrowings in
relation to exchange rate and interest rate changes is as follows:

 09.30.2020 09.30.2019

   Change in the

   interest rate

  Change in
Exchange rate
(EUR/foreign

currency)

Change in the

interest rate

Change in
Exchange rate
(EUR/foreign

currency)

Thousands of euros +0.25% -0.25% +5% -5% +0.25% -0.25% +5% -5%

Change in the value of the debt (*)

 Indian Rupee 884 (884) 13,644 (13,644) 574 (574) 15,198 (15,198)
 Chinese Yuan - - - - 50 (50) - -
 Danish Krone () - - - - 4 (4) 32 (35)

 United States Dollar 12 (12) 910 (910) - - - -
 Philippine Peso - - - - 2 (2) - -
 Turkish lira 58 (58) 1,104 (1,104) 28 (28) 620 (620)

 Egyptian pound - - - - 2 (2) 71 (71)
 South African rand  5 (5) - - 1 (1) 109 (109)

 (*) Income and equity increase in negative and expenses and equity decrease in positive.
 () To calculate the sensitivity of the change of the Danish Krone’s exchange rate, the fluctuation bend fixed by the European Central Bank and
the Danish Bank is used (2.25% over the 7.4604 DKK/EUR fixed rate).

The balance of unmatured receivables assigned to non-recourse factoring transactions as of September 30, 2020,
amounts to EUR 466 million (EUR 339 million as of September 30, 2019). The average amount of factored
receivables during the year ended September 30, 2020 has been EUR 210 million (EUR 122 million in 2019).